The Programmable Keypad Encoder USE145
The USE145 Key pad En coder pro vides an
in ter face be tween a matrix- type key pad and
a com puter sys tem with an RS232 se rial
port, IBM PC/XT or IBM PC/AT key board
port. The key pad ma trix can be from 1x23 to
12x12, the only con straint be ing that the to -
tal number of leads is not to ex ceed 24.
It is fully pro gram ma ble and stores all con -
figu ra tion pa rame ters, such as ma trix size,
pin out, in ter face type , Baud rate, and key-
 codes in the non- volatile mem ory. Any of
these pa rame ters can be changed us ing the
pro gram ming util ity “USECON”.
The USE145 is pow ered up from +5 V DC. It
does not need a ± 12 V power sup ply to get
true RS232 com pati bil ity.
In ad di tion, USE145 can work in par al lel
with a stan dard IBM AT/XT key board.
Operation of the USE145 and its interfaces
The USE145 en coder has two bidi rec tional
in ter faces: RS232, and IBM PC/XT or
PC/AT. The user can con fig ure the USE145
to op er ate ei ther as an RS232 key board en -
coder, or as an IBM PC/XT or PC/AT com -
pati ble key board en coder. De pend ing upon
the mode of op era tion, the USE145 sends a
key code only when a key is pressed
(“make”-code), or it can send a code for
both key clo sure and key open ing (“make”-
and “break”-codes). In RS232 mode only
“make”-codes are sent, while IBM PC/XT
and PC/AT modes re quire both “make”- and
“break”-codes. In all three modes the
USE145 sup ports “type matic” and “rollo ver”
func tions.
DEBOUNCING. The tech nique used by the
USE145 to debounce the keys is sim ple: the
whole ma trix is scanned once ev ery 20 mil li -
sec onds, and so is ev ery key in the key pad.
Once a clo sure is de tected and reg is tered,
mul ti ple clo sures caused by the bounce do
not mat ter. The next scan co mes in 20 mil li -
sec onds, which is more than enough for any
rea son able bounce to sub side, yet fast
enough to reg is ter any pos si ble fast-re peat -
ing (man u ally done) key-clo sure.
TYPE MATIC. “Type matic” re fers to a func -
tion in which the en coder re peat edly sends
a “make”-code for a key which is held down.
When it first de tects key clo sure it sends a
key code once, and then waits for a speci -
fied pe riod of time (the “type matic de lay”). If
the key is still held down af ter the de lay ex -
pires, it starts send ing key codes at a speci -
fied rate per sec ond (the “type matic
pe riod”). It will stop send ing key codes when
the key is re leased or when an other key is
pressed. Both “type matic de lay” and “type -
matic pe riod” can be de fined within
USECON. Type matic ac tion can be dis -
abled if nec es sary by se lect ing a “type matic
16/98
Copyright  © 1998 by VG Controls, Inc.
VG   CONTROLS,  Inc.
 11 Butternut Dr, Vernon, NJ 07462
Tel  (800) 524-6994  Fax (973) 764-6603
pe riod” equal to in fin ity (seef USECON
manual).
ROLLO VER. “Rollo ver” re fers to a func tion
in which the en coder  trans mits the
“make”-code for a sec ond key if it is pressed